
Section 2260.30  Powers and Duties

The Board shall:

a)	Review and make recommendations to the Department and the Governor in regard to the maternal and child health programs in Illinois and with respect to the collaboration and interrelation between, and delivery of, programs when requested or on its own initiative.

[bookmark: _GoBack]b)	Monitor, review and evaluate the implementation of Title V objectives and utilization of Title V dollars for the State Family Case Management Program, including but not limited to Targeted Intensive Prenatal Care, the Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants and Children (WIC) and HealthWorks (see 77 Ill. Adm. Code 630).

c)	Prepare a five year strategic plan for maternal and child health services in Illinois and review annually.

d)	Prepare an annual report to the General Assembly, due on January 1, that includes:

1)	A listing of activities undertaken in regard to the Act;

2)	Efforts to address maternal and child health and infant mortality reduction in Illinois; and

3)	Proposed funding and reimbursement levels to adequately support the Family Case Management Program and other infant mortality reduction activities.

e)	Conduct hearings throughout the State, as needed, and advise and receive advice from any local advisory bodies created to address the infant mortality problem.

f)	Prepare an annual work plan for strategic planning purposes.

g)	Keep minutes of each meeting that shall be filed with the Associate Director of the DHS Division of Family and Community Services (DFCS) and be available for public review.

h)	Give notice of the time and date of each meeting to the Governor and the Secretary to permit them to attend meetings and be heard upon any matter coming before the Board.

i)	Disclose conflicts of interest to the Board.  Board members who have a conflict of interest shall not participate in discussions or vote on any matter for which there is a conflict of interest.

j)	Abide by the State Officials and Employees Ethics Act [5 ILCS 430] and complete annual ethics training as required by that Act.
